HB13-1303 requires that all elections conducted by the County Clerk and Recorder or 
coordinated with the County Clerk and Recorder, beginning July 1, 2013, be 
conducted as mail ballot elections.   

HB13-1303 specifies that for counties with fewer than twenty-five thousand (25,000) 
active electors, as that term is described in Section 1-5-102.9 (1) (b), only one (1) voter 
service and polling location is required.  Voting service and polling centers are 
required to be open during the eight (8) days prior to and including the day of the